














































































































































































TABLE 13 

FATHER'S OCCUPATION BY TYPE OF FEEDING. 1987 

"'SINGLETON BIRTHS' " 

FATHEA'S OCCUPATIONI--=-_ -- TYPE OF FEEDING- - - --

FREQUENCY I - -- 1- -
ROW PERCENT NOT STATED _t- AATIFICIAl BREAST TOTAL 
COL PERCENT _ 

FARMERS & 567 2956 1600 5123 
FARM MANAGERS 11.07 57.70 31 .23 8.99 

11 .06 8.55 9.24 
OTHER AGRICUL TURAl - - 85- - . 1009- 362 
& FISHERMEN 5.84 69.30 24.86 

HIGHER 
PROFESSIONAL 

LOWER 
PROFESSIONAL 

EMPLOYERS & 
MANAGERS 

SALARIED 
EMPLOYEES 

NON-MANUAL 
WORKERS 

OTHER NON·MANUAL 
WORKERS 

SKILLED MANUAL-­
WORKERS 

1 r­
I 

1.66 2.92 2.09'--__ 1 
173 690 I 141 9 

7.58 30.24 I 62.1 8 
3.37 2.00 8.19 

7.72 35.34 56.93 

2282 
' 00 

2589 
' .54 

200-1 91 5 ---'474 --

267 1693 - - 3624 
3.90 2.65 8.51 + 
7.37 46.72 45.92 6.36 
5.21 4.90 9.61 

2.17 2.06 3.79 
3 i"i5 j - 2145 -

7.95 54.52 1 37.54 
8.86 9.01 12.38 
48' -I 405S--

7.97 1 66.84 
9 .44 11. 74 

1529 
25. 19 

5714 
10.02 

6071 
10.65 

1 123 ' - 7722 
883 
4059 - 12904 

22.63 8.70 59.84 
21 .91. _ _ 2234 

SEMI·SKILLED -- - 432 1- ,'0' .• 64, 
MANUALWOAKERS 11.01 

8.43 I 8.00 

J 
31.46 

. 
23.43 

'26 
18.51 
4.19 

- ' 39"'22-
6 .. 

UNSKILLED MANUAL 
WORKERS 

UNEMPLOYED 

NOT CLASSIFIABLE 

NOT APPLICABLE 

NOT STATED 

TOTAL 

1 

_I 

- 3J1 --2807 
9.27 78,65 
6 .46 8.12 

342 -I t267 
19.02 70,47 
6.67 1- 3.67 

11 48 
9.32 4068 
0.21 0.14 

S06 - ' SO' 
8.60 76.18 
9.9 1 

38 
8,39 
0.74 

5126 
8.99 

13.03 

304 
67.11 

0.88 

34563 
60.62 

87 

-1- 431-1 3569 

1 12.08 6,. 

__ ",2,-::_ T 1798 

10.51 3.15 
1.09 

I 59 1- -"-8-
SO.OO 0 .21 

1 __ 0.34 

900 
15.23 5.20 

T 
1 

", 
24.50 

0.64 
17324 
30.39 

5910 
10.37 

' 53 
0.79 

[
- 57013 

100.00=-__ 
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TYPE Of FEEDING 
FREQUENCY 
ROW PERCENT 
COL PERCENT 

ARTIFICIAL 

BREAST 

NOT STATED 
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TABLE 14 

TYPE OF FEEDING BY MATERNAL PARITY. 1987 

"'SINGLETON BIRTHS' " 

PARITY 
~-- - - - ,--

Not Stated 0 2 3 

-- --
-- ~-~ --, 5 , !.tore ltIan 6 TOlal 

- -I - -- 1-- --
I"'" 110 9761 "80 "" "" "" 1314 

I 
729 .90 

032 2824 2540 19.01 11.77 6.77 3.80 2.11 2.58 "''' 47,62 5529 59,57 61 .98 " .39 67.06 71.49 72.61 78.07 

--- ._-- - - -
69 6361 4678 3145 '''' 791 3'3 '''' 131 I 17324 

"0 36.72 2700 18.15 ' .50 4,57 798 0.92 0.76 30.39 
29.87 36 03 3174 29.68 L 26.05 22,66 18.66 15.94 1149 

-T -- -T -~~-

1 
52 1533 1280 '" "" 358 181 115 119 "26 

101 29,91 24.97 17.25 11 ,78 '98 3.53 2.24 232 

I 
' .99 

22.51 .68 8.69 •. " ' .56 102' 9~+ 1145 I_l~ _ L L_ 
231 17655 14738 10598 "" "" 1838 100' 1140 ~7013 
0.41 30.97 25.65 18.59 "" 612 322 176 2.00 100.00 
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APPENDIX E 

WIGGLESWORTH CLASSIFICATION, 1987 

1) BASIS OF SYSTEM 
In this section perinatal deaths are classified according 10 the system devised by Or. 
Jonathan Wiggtesworth. The system is designed to be relatively straightforward and to 
overcome some of the inherent difficulties of subjectivity and lack of uniformity in the 
assignment of causes of perinatal death.' With the aim of identifying areas with implica­
tions for perinatal care, live mutually exclusive and clinically relevant categories are 
suggested. Cross-classification of these categories by birthweight can then be used to 
highlight areas of particular concern. 2 

2) METHOD OF CLASSIFICATION 
The five broad pathological subgroups employed in the Wigglesworth classification are 
as follows : 

NORMAllY FOAMED MACERATED STILLBIRTH 
CONGENITAL MALFORMATIONS (STILLBIRTH OR EARLY NEONATAL DEATH) 
CONDITIONS ASSOCIATED WITH IMMATURITY (EARLY NEONATAL DEATH) 
ASPHYXIAL CONDITIONS DEVELOPING IN LABOUR (STILLBIRTH OR EARLY NEONATAL DEATH) 
SPECIFIC CONDITIONS OTHER THAN THE ABOVE 

The assignment of a unique Wigglesworth class to each perinatal death presents a 
number of difficulties. The first and most general of these results from the fact that no 
standard system has yet been devised for the translation of the ICO codes relating to 
main cause of death into the corresponding categories suggested by Wigglesworth . In 
most cases the assignment is straightforward. but in cenain instances (for example , 
preterm births where asphyxia is indicated or stillbirths where antepanum haemorrhage 
is recorded), the appropriate classification is not immediately obvious and additional 
variables require consideration . For these reasons , gestational age and type of stillbirth 
(i.e . antepanum or intrapanum) are taken into account in the classification system 
described below. In adopting this system, note has also been taken of a number 01 pilot 
schemes carried oul in Britain as well as of the guidelines set out by Or. Wigglesworth .3 

Wlgglesworth Classes 
MACERATED (sa) 

CONGENITAL MALFORMATIONS 
(SB AND ENND) 

IMMATURITY (ENND) 

Assignment Criter ia 
ALL ANTEPARTUM STILLBIRTHS WHERE MACERATION IS 
INDICATED AS MAIN CAUSE OF DEATH. ANTEPARTUM 
DEATHS NOT DUE TO ANTEPARTUM HAEMORRHAGE AND 
NOT ASSIGNED TO ANY OTHER CATEGORY. 

ALL MAJOR CONGENITAL ANOMALIES (ST ILLBIRTHS AND 
EARLY NEONATAL DEATHS).4 

ALL FIRST WEEK DEATHS DUE TO STRUCTURAL LUNG 
IMMATURITY AND HYALINE MEMBRANE DISEASE.S FIRST 
WEEK DEATHS OF LESS THAN 37 WEEKS GESTATION PERI· 
OD WHEAE CAUSE IS NOT ST ATED OR oaES NOT FALL INTO 
ANY OTHER CATEGORY. 

· W90I"SWC)r1h, J S 'MC)r1itC>rI "ll P&nr;atal Mort.ailly. ' rh(} LIInCtN. 1980.2.PII ~ 686 
, The analyt.lS by W9!jIeS.......m·. ""1$OOf_, .......... Iht ma .. . e(IOI'I • .....:.It-. ..... borItls _ _ ogt>ed ~ !>OO 0'.''''"''5 a"" all 01 

wI1OC1' ,"",,8(\ ,n _.,. roeonatal (\<!al\1S 
, 31 Socl\1 eilM TIIa"""! P'''J'IIIIiII r.IoR\",i-O G.ouP. Con/-..I EIfQI/W)' In/O ~tlll o..:.tns. 19B6 

1>1 ~ t8!)<>1 SctmOSh SUll>o1!1 ~"" f'oIeo<Ial'" Death EnquW)', based on 1 96~ Oala 
• Tr.staltOOl~ ..-.c:II.>OCS llIe r<>iIOwtnSI reo COCes 7.00·742 9 7.~ ().UB 9 150 3 7SO_6. 1!>1 1 751 6 . 15L1 7!> 1 B, 

7!>3 0-7!>3 9. 7S6 O. 7S6 6 1!>6 7 7SS 0 7!>9 9 
• Thos ca,eoo<) Includes me fOllOW"'ll 1 C 0 COde. 765_ 769 0, no., 772 I 177 5 
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Wigglesworth CI.sses 
ASPHYXIA 

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS 
(Se AND ENND) 

3) RESULTS 

Assignment Criteria 
ALL FIRST WEEK DEATHS DUE TO BIRTH TRAUMA AN D 
BIRTH ASPHYXIA.6 FIRST WEEK DEATHS OF 37 OR MORE 
WEEKS GESTATION OR GESTATION UNKNOWN WHERE 
CAUSE IS NOT STATED OR DOES NOT FALL INTO ANY 
OTHER CATEGORY. ANTEPARTUM DEATHS DUE TO ANTE· 
PARTUM HAEMORRHAGE. ALL INTRAPARTUM STILLBIRTHS 
EXCEPT THOSE DUE TO SPECIFIC CONDITIONS OR CON­
GENITAL MALFORMATIONS. 

INFECTION , ISOIMMUNISATION. OR OTHER HAEMOR­
RHAGE IN THE NEWBORN.7 

Tabulations based on the Wigglesworth classification are given below, Tables 1 indicates 
the percentage of perinatal deaths aUributable to each cause for 1967. Congenital 
malformations accounted for nearly a quarter of all deaths which is a high figure in 
comparison with other European countries. Table 2 provides a classification of cause of 
death by birthweight and indicates cause and weight specific perinatal mortality rates for 
1967. 11 is this table which shows the practical clinical implications 01 the Wigglesworth 
coding . Figure 1 is derived from the data contained in Table 2 and shows how the 
percentage contribution to the perinatal mortality rate of each cause changes with 
birthweight group. Tables 3 provides the same cross-tabulations as Table 2 but uses the 
definition of stillbirth based on 26 weeks gestation period. This is provided to facilitate 
possible local or international comparisons. 

TABLE 1 

WIGGLESWQRTH CLASSIFICATION FOR ALL PERINATAL DEATHS, 1987 

W199lesworth Frequency p."';-r"m",,,; .. Cumulative 
Classil~tion Frequency Percent 

----- - --- ---
Macerated Stillbirths 227 33.7 227 33.7 
Congenital Mallormations ' 62 24 .1 389 57.8 
Immaturity 9' 13.5 480 71.3 
Asphyxial Conditions 147 21.8 627 93.2 
Specific Conditions 46 6.8 673 100.0 

-- ---

• Tn.s """OIOO'Y ......... """ -.ng I c.o CO<IOn. 1&2.0, 762 ' . 1&2.~ . 762 5 761 0·168.~ 
, Th4/ I.C.O CO<IOn tor Sj>OOIoc """"'flOrui ale as loIl<lw$. 760 1-760,5_ 762 3, 770 0, 771, 173, 775 , 777 o. 778 .0 
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TABLE 2 
NUMBERS OF PERINATAL DEATHS AND MORTALITY AATES BY CAUSES AND 8 IRTHWEIGHT. 1987 

WIGGLESWORTH CLASSIFICATION 

Birthweighl 
(Grammes) 

- - -- - - -

r- Macerated ~ C ongenital I Immaturity I Asphyxia I Specific I Total 
Stillbirths Conditions I ! Conditions I 

Number Rale Number Rate Number I Rate Number Rate Number Rate I Number Rate 

251. 12 i 18 1 80.72 1 59 264.57 21 . 94. 17 ------a--t35.87 162 726.46 UNDER 1000 GMSf1jSS 
1~1499 22 76.66 27 I 94 .08 20 69.69 I 15 I 52.26 9 I 31 ,36 93 324.04 
1500-1999 27 47.87 

17.64 
1.69 
0.00 

27 
22 
65 

3 

47 ,87 
13,86 

1.17 
9.06 

4 , 7.09 18 31.91 8 14.18 84 148.94 
2000-2499 28 1.26 22 13.86 2 1.26 76 47.89 
2500 ~ 94 4 , 0.07 66 1.19 18 0.32 247 4.44 
NQl STATEO ~ _ _ O_ 6.04 5 15.1 1 1 3.02 11 33 .23 

TOTAL _I 22~ __ • 3.87 16' 2 .76 91 1.55 147 2.51 46 0.78 673 11.47 -_. 

TABLE 3 
NUMBERS OF PERINATAL DEATHS AND MORTALITY RATES BY CAUSE AND BIRTHWEIGHT, 1987 

WIGGlESWORTH CLASSIFICATION USING THE.2:28 WEEKS DEFINITION OF A STill BIRTH 
-,--~~-.--~--

Maceraled Congenital Immaturity Asphy~ia Specific Tolal 
8irthweighl 
(Grammes) 

Stil lbirths Cooditions Conditions 

I Number -, - Rate Numbe~ Rate Number I Rale NUmber ! Rale Numbef -- Rate 

UNDER l000GMS.1 26 146.07 15 84 .27 T 59 331.46 9 I SO.56 8 
1000·1499 21 75.00 26 92 .86 20 71.43 12 42.86 7 
1500·1999 27 47.96 27 47.96 4 7.10 17 30.20 8 
2000·2499 28 17.64 22 13.86 2 1.26 22 13.86 2 

44.94 

1

25.00 
14.21 
1.26 
0.32 
3.02 

Number Rate 

117 I' 657.3 
86 307.14 
83 147.42 
76 I 47.89 

247 4.44 
11 33.23 

620 10.58 

2500.. 94 1.69 65 ~.'7 4 0.Q7 66 1.19 18 
NOT STATED j 0 0.00 3 ~ 9.06 2 6.04 5 15.11 

TOTAL -- - 196 3.35 158 I 2.70 91 I.SSi 131 2.27 44 -'1:-:0-'.'' '5+1 



FIGURE 1 
WIGGLESWORTH CLASSIFICATION: 

PERCENT DISTRIBUTION OF PERINATAL DEATHS 
BY CAUSE OF DEATH AND WEIGHT, 1987 
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